
Docket Item #2 
BZA #2025-00011 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
January 12, 2026  

ADDRESS:  2807 RIDGE ROAD DRIVE 
ZONE: R-8, RESIDENTIAL ZONE
APPLICANT: JOHN DICALOGERO, REPRESENTED BY KIM ROBBERT,

ARCHITECT

ISSUE: Special exception to construct a rear addition in the required side yard. 

===================================================================== 
ORDINANCE                                   ORDINANCE            APPLICANT           REQUESTED 
SECTION              SUBJECT              REQUIREMENT       PROPOSES             EXCEPTION 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
3-306(A)(2)          Side Yard (south)    8.00 feet    7.00 feet           1.00 foot 

The staff recommends approval of the requested special exception because the request meets 
the criteria for a special exception. 

If the Board decides to grant the requested special exception it is subject to compliance with all 
applicable code requirements, ordinances, and recommended conditions found in the department 
comments. The applicant must submit a survey plat prepared by a licensed surveyor confirming 
building footprint and setbacks prior to the release of a Certificate of Occupancy. The special 
exception must also be recorded with the deed of the property in the City’s Land Records Office 
prior to the release of the building permit.   
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I. Issue 

The applicant requests a special 
exception to construct a one-story 
addition in the required south side 
yard at 2807 Ridge Road Drive. 
 

II. Background 
The subject property is one lot of 
record with 50.00 feet of frontage 
facing Ridge Road Drive, a depth 
of 126.32 feet along the north side 
property line, 126.81 feet along the 
south side property line and 50.00 
feet across the rear property line. 
The property contains 6,328 square 
feet of lot area and complies with the lot frontage requirements for a single-unit dwelling 
in the R-8 zone, but is substandard for lot area and width.  
 
The property is developed with a one-story single-unit dwelling located 33.90 feet from 
the front property line, 8.90 feet from the north side property line, 7.00 feet from the south 
side property line and 44.75 feet from the rear property line. According to real estate 
assessments, the dwelling was constructed in 1952. 
 
The following table provides zoning analysis of the subject property: 
 
R-8 zone Required/Permitted Existing Proposed 

Lot Area 8000.00 sq. ft. 6,328.00 sq. ft. 6,328.00 sq. ft. 
Lot Frontage  40.00 ft. 50.00 ft. 50.00 ft. 
Lot Width  65.00 ft.  50.00 ft. 50.00 ft. 
Front Yard  25.00 ft. 33.90 ft. 33.90 ft.  

Rear Yard   1:2 Min. 8.00 ft. 45.00 ft. 20.50 ft.  
Side Yard (north) 1:2 Min. 8.00 ft. 8.90 ft. 8.90 ft. 
Side Yard (south) 1:2 Min. 8.00 ft. 7.00 ft. 7.00 ft. 
Building Height  30.00 ft. 11.10 ft. 11.10 ft. 
Floor Area Ratio  2214.80 sq ft 1,411.80 sq. ft (.22) 1,767 sq. ft. (.28) 

 
III. Description  

The applicant proposes to construct a one-story addition measuring 14.83 feet by 24.00 
feet for a total of 355.92 square feet. The addition will be located 28.00 feet from the north 
side property line, 20.50 feet from the rear property line and 7.00 feet from the south side 

Figure 1: Subject Property (rear) 
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property line in line with the existing noncomplying south side wall of the dwelling and 
requires a special exception since the minimum required south side yard is 8.00 feet. 

 
There have been no variances or special exceptions previously granted for the subject 
property. 
 

 
Figure 2: Proposed South Side Elevation 

   
IV. Master Plan/Zoning 

The subject property is zoned R-8 and has been so zoned since adoption of the Third 
Revised Zoning Map in 1952 and is identified in the Northridge/Rosemont Small Area Plan 
for residential use. 

 
V. Requested Special Exception  

3-306(A)(2) Side Yard (south)       
The applicant proposes to construct a one-story addition 7.00 feet from the south side 
property line. A special exception of 1.00 foot is requested from the required minimum 
8.00 foot side yard setback. 

 
VI. Substandard Lot and Noncomplying Structure 

The existing lot at 2807 Ridge Road Drive is a substandard R-8 zoned lot developed with 
a noncomplying structure with respect to the following: 
 
Regulation             Required/Permitted  Existing          Noncompliance  

 Lot Area  8,000.00 sq. ft.  6,328 sq. ft.          1,672 sq. ft.  
 Lot Width  65.00 ft.    50.00 ft.           15.00 ft. 
 Side Yard (south) 8.00 ft.         7.0 ft.                   1.00 ft. 
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VII. Special Exceptions Standards
A special exception is an approval that is based on 
the consistency of the proposal with the Zoning 
Ordinance but can only be approved by the City 
once certain criteria are met.  Per Zoning 
Ordinance Section 11-1005(C) the BZA hears and 
decides applications for special exceptions and any 
application must meet the standards under Zoning 
Ordinance Section 11-1304. The criteria do not 
include considerations like the cost or financial 
hardship and are therefore inappropriate.  The 
decisions of the BZA must be in conformance with 
the Zoning Ordinance; otherwise, they will be 
overturned by the courts.  Thus, only the standards 
under Section 11-1300 can be considered in 
making a special exception decision.  The Board of 
Zoning Appeals shall not grant a special exception 
unless it finds that the request meets all the special 
exception standards as follows: 

1) Whether approval of the special exception will be detrimental to the public welfare,
to the neighborhood or to the adjacent properties.

The proposed rear addition will be located in line with the existing south side
building wall and will align with and be the same height as the existing
structure along the south side property line. Because the addition is at the rear
of the property continuing an existing longstanding condition it is unlikely to
create a detriment to the public welfare, the neighborhood or the adjacent
properties.

2) Whether approval of the special exception will impair an adequate supply of light
and air to the adjacent property, or cause or substantially increase traffic congestion
or increase the danger of fire or the spread of fire, or endanger the public safety.

The one-story addition will match the height and wall plane of part of the
existing house. The height of the addition is relatively modest, with a low
pitched roof that also matches the existing structure. Due to the modest size
and height of the addition, it will not negatively impact light and air to any
neighboring property. The addition at the rear of the dwelling does not affect
traffic, public safety or increase the danger or spread of fire.

3) Whether approval of the special exception will alter the essential character of the
area or zone.

Figure 3: Proposed Survey 
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The proposed rear addition is in line with the existing one-story noncomplying 
south side building wall and will not alter the character of the area or zone. 
 

4) Whether the proposal will be compatible with the development in the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

 
Many of the homes in the surrounding neighborhood area are developed with 
rear additions, porches, and patios. The proposed rear addition is compatible 
with the residential development in the area. 

 
5) Whether the proposed development represents the only reasonable means and 

location on the lot to accommodate the proposed structure given the natural 
constraints of the lot or the existing development of the lot. 

 
While the proposed rear addition could be shifted north to create the required 
8.00 foot setback, allowing the addition as proposed would visually match the 
addition to the existing structure and better accommodate the existing floor 
plan of the house.  

 
VIII. Staff Conclusion  

In conclusion, staff recommends approval of the requested special exception because it 
meets all the standards for a special exception as outlined above. 

 
 
Staff 
Bill Cook, Urban Planner, william.cook@alexandriava.gov 
Mary Christesen, Principal Planner, mary.christesen@alexandriava.gov 
Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, tony.lacolla@alexandriava.gov 
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

 Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding 
 

* The applicant is advised that if the special exception is approved the following additional 
comments apply. 

 
 
Transportation and Environmental Services (Transportation Planning): 
No comments. 
 
Development Right of Way (Planning and Zoning): 
R-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition, if a separate demolition permit is required. (T&ES) 
 
R-2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
R-3 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
F-1 After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 

time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 
included in the review. (T&ES) 

 
C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 

 
C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 
 

C-3 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 
available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties 
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  (Sec.5-
6-224) (T&ES) 
 

C-4 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
 
C-5 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 
 

C-6 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 
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etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES) 

 
Code Administration: 
C-1 A building permit is required. 
 
Recreation (Arborist): 
F-1 All application requiring approval must comply with the City of Alexandria Landscape 

Guidelines. See chapter 3 Pg 5-30 for application requirements and City of Alexandria 
Standards and Details for future Grading Plan Application requirements. City Landscape 
Guidelines | City of Alexandria, VA 
 

C-1 Sec. 7-2200 - Tree coverage requirement. The supplemental regulations in this section 
apply to residential lots in the R-20, R-12, R-8, R-5, R-2-5, and lots developed or 
proposed to be developed with single-unit and two-unit dwellings in the RA and RB 
zones, not including property located within the Old and Historic Alexandria and Parker-
Gray Districts. The tree coverage requirements are as follows: 
a. For all construction that requires a grading plan, trees must be planted, or existing 

trees preserved to provide a minimum of 25 percent canopy cover over the lot. Refer 
to the City of Alexandria Landscape Guidelines to determine tree crown coverage 
allowances. 

b. The director shall approve this requirement as part of the grading plan. 
c. (Ord. No. 5234, § 11, 7-9-19; Ord. No. 5515, § 7, 12-16-23) 

 
Historic Alexandria (Archaeology): 
F-1 According to historic maps and aerial photographs, the dwelling on the property was built 

in the mid-20th century. Prior to that, the parcel appears to have been vacant land.  Due to 
the apparent recent date of activity on the property, we recommend two passive 
archaeology requests below. 

 
R-1 Call Alexandria Archaeology immediately 703-746-4399 if you discover any buried 

structural remains (wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns, etc.) or concentrations of 
artifacts during development. Cease work in the discovery area until a City archaeologist 
inspects the site and records the finds. Include the preceding text on all Final Site Plan 
sheets involving any ground disturbing activities.  
 

R-2 The applicant shall not allow any metal detection and/or artifact collection to be conducted 
on the property, unless authorized by Alexandria Archaeology.  Failure to comply shall 
result in project delays. The language noted above shall be included on all final site plan 
sheets involving any ground disturbing activities.  
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